12/23/2003 58:28 FAX 2077727348 SMRT,INC. 2nd Floor @ oo2/003

o B

DIMENSIONAL /

TDMENSIONAT, | Y se° sTeeL 68" STEEL

Minimum Haight, Floor to Flaor " 38" (91.44 om) 42" (106.68 cm)
Manximum Height. Floor to Fioor™ .. 240" (609.60cm) - 240" (509.60 cin)
Overall Height, (Std. Handrails) H + 42* (106.68 cm) H + 42" (106.68 cm)
Ovorall Height, (Opt' Handraits) Ha+ 53" (1461 cm)  Ha5 Y (1461 om)
Ovorall Width 23" {58.42 cn) 23" (58.42 cm)
Run (within +/- 1 inch (25.4 o) .. 0675{(H6.42) 1 9.5 0.404 (H-7.617) + 9.8

0878 (H16.3010m) + 24.13Cm | 0.404(H- 19.083cm) + 24.13 cm

Rocommendod Minimum

Bl Mot Adatdak, 35. {88.90 cm.),- ) 35¢ (88.90 cm,)
FID0T REINg, Vo i S Sl
Recommended Minimum . e N -
Fioor Opening, Longth . 70 {1778¢m)+ 2/3F|nor nndmes! kness 62" (157.48cm) + 2/5 Floor Thickness
Minimum Riger Height 6417" (16299 cm) 7.517" (19.093 cm)
Maximum Riser Height 7.700* (19.658 cm) 9.020" (22.911 cm)
Approximata Nel Weight 1.428(H) + 32 Ibs. (H<120%) 1.332(H) + 21 Ibe. (M<144")
1.888(H) + 34 s, (H2120") 1.488(H4) + 31 Ibs. (HE 144"
0.265(H) -+ 14.52 Kg (H<3.05m). 0.236(M) + 9.53 Kg (H«3.66 m)
0.301(H) + 15.42 Kg {HZ3.05m) 0.266(H) + 14.06 Kg (M23.66 m)

H = height from upper finished fioor 10 lower Tinkshod Hoor in incheu {oentimelers),
The above formulas are for astimating purposas and are aubject 10 change withaut notive. For mare compiate data, call for 8 complimentary dimensional print.
" To reduce vibration, stairs in oxceas of 18' (4.57 m) may require customer supplied sway bracing. Vertical helghts in axceoss of 15' (.57 m), Lapeyre
racominends an inlermediste platform with two stairs of equal haight. (Customar supptied bracing required.)

1, When ordering, specify the change in afevation 2. A rinimum of 8" (15.24 cm) should bo provid- 3. Ahways instalt the Stair with the top i
{H) betwoen the uppor finished floor surtace ed betwean the handmils snd any other object (» same elevalion as the uppoer finished 16
where the top lanling will uttach (A) and the lower minimum of 12 (30.48 cm) betweon handrails on suriace. For wall parapels, cofl
finished floor surtuce where the foot of tho stair two adjacont stairs). Mors than 6" (15.24 cm) is
wikk b eacurad (B), Be sure {o trke into account proforrod 1o alfow oasior carrying of smalf objocts 4. The slair is securod in place by
the affects O a sloping lower fioor, oultsichy the handrad. included) at top and boltom.

2. J
G" (1824 o),
(o]

RECOMMEN

TOP TREAD LEVEL WITH
| |{ UPPER FLOOR

boe G (18,24 Giny)
| BECOMMCNDED
MINIMUM

Jossas i

The Lapeyre® Stair is the obvious
choice. Can you risk not going with
the safer alternative? Call Lapeyre

Stair today for more information.
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Tot  David Lay From: Mike Nugent
Fax: 772.1070 Date: December 22, 2003
Phone 722:3846 Pages: 1

R 340-Commuercial-St.

Ourgent L For Review 3 Ploaso Comment B PlesseReply [ Plense Recycle

] [ . ) L L)
tar e i) » + a2 plloyang o astion Qnments.
dimensiona] dets he alternating tread stal ghows W;_gjggmM@g_b_m

tn and gu:rd; please look at Section 1014 6.6 and 1022

ro option In Secion JUZ1. 337
zurds are removable in a portion of this area, I'd like to talk about this from an

ands Linfig B's on page AE40Z is 32", (must be 34”)
—_ hlem-apess-for-the-atriumr
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. .. CITY'OF PORTLAND
BUILDING CODE CERTIFICATE
, 389 Congress St,Rm315§ =
Portland, ME 04101

TO: © " Inspector of Byildings City of Portland, Maine, -’
S Department of Planning & Urban Development
Division of Housing & Community Service . . |

 FROM: .' W
RE:  Certificate of Design S
oare 2 DECEMPEE. 2007

~ These plans and/or speci.ﬁcgtions covering construction work on:

. Editton; and local smendments.

(SEAL).

As per Maine State Layw: - S |
'$50,000.00 or more in new construction, répair,
expansion, addition, or modification for Building or
Struétures, shall be prepared by a registered design S s
' a : . -.-r'sﬂs_rzoizk;

Professional.
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B Thetechnlealsubmlssiomeoveﬂngtheproposedeons&ucﬂonwork
" as described above have been havebeendes!gnedincompuaneewﬂ:h
'appllcablereferaneedseandardstoundln he IV HumanRightsLawand

CITY OF PORTLAND
ACCESSIB]LITY CERTIFICATE - .

CANS wlth Dtsabﬂlty Act.
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" Sprink!

" . PSH6NTAK

CITY OF PORTLAND MAIN_E
389 Congress St., Rm 315
Portland, ME 04101
' Tel, — 207-874-8704 -
.Fax - 207—874-‘8716

. TO: . Inspector ofBuﬂdmgs C1t) of Portland, Mamz
g _ Plarming & Urban Development -+ ,
Dmswn of Housing & Commumty Semces

THE BOCA NATIONAL BU]LDIN G.CODE/1999 FourteenthEDITION

Construeﬂmprqlea was dFlmad according to the bullding code criterls listed below:
. Bullding Code and Year, ' Use, awp Classification(s).

Type of Constru m__ZC._ Bldg. Hdihwlds Sq. {Foouae_

.»Q 'eroupC' .

Se!tinjé 2o
‘Roof Snow Load Per Sq. Ft, Load Per Sg. Ft [ gy .
: . - 4
- Basle Wind Speed (ph)_ Etfctve VelodyPrsur PerSg Pt =N~

Floor Live lmJPaSq ,
Ahrm System?

Structure has il speirkler system? Ye.,x__h Yo DX Noo
er & Alinm systems must be installed acoording to BOCA and NFPA Sumdnds with approvnl from the .

Portland Fire Department.
Iutructure belig consldered iunlimfted area bullding: Yes, zus_ o

Ifmh:ed use, what subseetlon of 3131s belng consldere

Llst Occupant loadﬁuforelchroom or space, designed ImomisProJect. | R |
. $6ZATW';

' (Designe




THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
GENERAL INFORMATION
CLIENT ~ [The Gulf of Maine Research Institute ARCHITECTURE
PROJECT Gulf of Maine Re h Laboratory, Poject No. 03034 ENGINEERING
Uir O aine researc ratory, 0’90( 0. PLANNING
DATE PREPARED August-03
CODES USED BOCA 1999 edition
FOR SUMMARY NFPA 101 2000-ME Fire Marshal (2003 Edition will govern)
ADA- ME Fire Marshal for Accessibility Guidelines
NEC 1999 edition
Plumbing,EMaine current edition
BUILDING DESCRIPTION
BUILDING USE Caboratory (Testing & Research); Offices; Multi-Media Education/Exhibition

BOCA Building Code

Chapter 3,Sect. 302.2 Mixed Use

Chapter 3,Sect. 303.0, para. 303.4 Assembly Group A-3, Exhibition and Lecture Hall primarily w/o fixed seating
Chapter 3, Sect. 304.0 Business Use Group

Chapter 3, Sect. 302.1.2 Accessory areas include S2 storage incidental to other occupancies.

NFPA 101 2000 Chapter 12-New Assembly Occupancies
Para. 12.1.2.1 Mixed Occupancies
_ Chapter 38-New Business Occupancies
TYPE OF 2C Non-Combustible Unprotected, BOCA (Chapter 6, Table 602)
CONSTRUCTION
Type Il (000), NFPA 220, Standard on Types of Building Construction
SPRINKLERED Fully (in Accordance with BOCA 906.0 and NFPA 13)

Project No. 03034
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM
Fire Protection Code Review

HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS

|Use Group A: New B-Business and New A-3 Assembly NFPA: New Assembly and New Business
S-2 Storage incidental to other occupancies. _
Type of Construction BOCA: 2C Non-Combustible Unprotected NFPA: Type Il (000)
Allowable Tabular Height |BOCA: Table 503 w/o Sprinklers NFPA: Table 12.1.6
B-Business/2C: 3 Stories/40’ No Limitations
A-3 Assembly/2C: 2 Stories/30' — Any Assembly 2 Levels above LED Not Permitted
Actual Height 4 Stories Above Grade (49.6 Feet) (59.6 Feet to ridge)
(Building Height: Vertical Distance from grade
plane to average height of the highest roof surface.)
(Grade Plane: Average finished ground
level adjoining exterior building walls.)
Height Modification BOCA: 504.2 Full Sprinkler System NFPA: Table 12.1.6

A-3 Assembly/2C: 8,400 SF

B-Business/2C: 4 Stories/60' No Limitations

A-3 Assembly/2C: 3 Stories/50' Any Assembly 2 Levels above LED Not Permitted
Allowable Tabular Area BOCA: Table 503

B-Business/2C: 14,400 SF

Height Reduction

BOCA: Table 506.4: 4 Story Type 2C = 20%

Project No. 03034

Page 2 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protaection Code Review
BUILDING AREA (Area, or "footprint”, within inside surface of exterior walls, excluding vent shafts and courts.)
Phase | Phase ll ~ Phases land Il
Descripti |
ption Square reel ~Square reet Square reet
None None
None NoLna
0_ 0 0
12,078 10,200 22,278
Mutti-Media Classroom Only 2,038 0 2,038
14,116 10,200 24,316
Less 810 SF open to Atrium 11,287 4,800 16,087
555 0 555
o 11,842 4,800 16,642
Less 586 SF open to Atrium 13,882 4,800 18,682
0 0
] 13,882 4,800 18,682
Fourth Floor - Mechanical _|Lab Wing _ 3,384 2,155 5,539
Fourth Floor - Mechanical |Core 924 0 924
[Subtotal Fourth Floor 4,308 2,155 6,463
OTA El 44,148
[SUBTOTAL PHASE Nl ~ 21,955
TOTAL BUILDING AREA 66,103

Project No. 03034

Page 3 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
ABLE AREA MODIFICATI
lﬁon Perimeter Alfowable increase
Total Building Perimeter LF 805
First 25% Perimeter -201 Assembly Oecupancy (8,400 SF x 4. 50) 27, 720 SF
Obstructed Perimeter LF 0
Total Open Perimeter LF 604
% Open Perimeter 75% First Floor : Second Floor Area:
22278+2038 =z| 16642+ 5856 =
% Area Increase 150% 47,520 27,720 47,520 27,720
| 2 X % n Perim _ 0.542 0.37
Area cation Factor o (Tabie 503) 542 <1 OK 37<1 OK
o {Third Floor Area: ourth Fioor Area:
% Allowable Tabular Area 100% Not Mixed Not Mixed
% Increase for Open 150%
Perimeter (506.2)
% Increase for Automatic 100%
Sprinklers(506.3)
% Decrease for Height -20%
Table 506.4
[Total % Factor 330%
Conversion Factor 3.3

Page 4 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM
Fire Protection Code Review

BUILDING ELEMENTS FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS

I re Rating BOCA 1999 NFPA 101 2000 ADA
HBulldim Element Remarks ( Hours) Cods Reference Code Reference Code Reference
- I _ |
Construction Type Type 2C Unprotected-Fully Sprinklered [Table 602 _
Type Il NFPA 220
Fire Walls *Not Applicable-One Building. _ NA Table 602
[Five Soparation Assembiles
2 Table 602 Section 7.1.3.2.1 (a)
2 BOCA Table 602 Saction 8.2.5.4(2)
X se and Fire Area ons
Fire Area ration between B and 2 Table 313.1.2 Section 8.2.3.1.2
1 Tabile 1011.4

& girders

Project No. 03034

Page 5 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protaction Code Review

BUILDING EL FMENTS FIRE RESISTIVE REQLHREMENTS (CONTINLIED)

= =LTERe=E S v SEmwsw TIEeNR WIS IREITIENI Y F W \ W Wi N I YW s

Fire Rating BOCA 1999 l NFPA 101 2000 I ADA
|Building Element Inemark: ] ( Hours) Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference

v Fireretardant-treated wood deck roqul.
]

Page 6 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM
Fire Protection Code Review

SPECIFIC OCCUPANCY AREAS

Hazardous Material Storage

Case by case basis.

8.4

Project No. 03034

Page 7 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Pl e e P foea.
I'IIU FIotouviivll VOUR NOVIOW

Rating or
SPECIAL USE AND QCCUDANCY NR=not required
uired -
_ Fire Rating 1 BOCA 1999 NFPA 1012000 | _ADA
Building Element Remarks ( Hours) |Code Reference Code Reference Reference

Atriume

indows protected by Sprinklers

"|Sprinkler Heads/Ea. Side: 1' from Glass, 6 O.C.

Unnparated spaces inicude w/ Volume

L tUniimited Fire Windows w/ Sprinkiers Exception 2.4
Fire Alarm Systems Voioe/Alarm in Assembly Occupancy 404.6
Msans Egress thru Alium Pwl lllltl% ic Exﬁ w/ limits. Max. 150 404.7
st F_loor Unlimited
2nd Fioor - Actual 75° < 150' OK
3rd Floor - Actual 112' < 150' OK
Exit Discharge w/in Atrium|Permitted w/ Fire rated Stair Enclosurd 1AW 1020.0  1404.31

[ Refuge Area

Project No. 03034
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
FIRE RESISTANT MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION
Fire Rati BOCA 1999 NFPA 101 2000 —ADA
Building Element Remarks ( Hours) Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
Exterior Walls Fire Resistance Rating > 30' 0 1'T'able 705.2
Max. area unprotected exterior wall Unlimited J"'lfable 705.3
openings > 30'
Verticai Separation Not required w/ sprinkiers NA 705.4
Exterior Opening NA 706.0
Protectives
Fire Walls Separation between buildings. NA 707.0
NA - One Building
Continuity of Fire Walls|Extend 32 inches above roof surface. NA 707.6
Make smoke tight with exter. Walls
“Exception to 32 inch [To underside roof deck @ NA 707.6.1
exiension. inoncombustibie roofs.
Note:Combustibility of rigid insulation
is questionable and dense deck
should be added to rate the roof.
Other Occupancies [To underside roof deck @ 2 hour NA 707.6.3
Exception. [firewalls provided: 1.)Roof Assembly=
1 hour w/in 5 feet. 2.)No roof ni
w/in 5 feet. 3.)Min. Class B roof
covering.
Buildings with Differing IWher(Lfig'e walls separate buildings NA 707.6.4
Roof Heights]with a difference in roof levels
greater than 30 inches.
Page 9 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
FIRE RESISTANT MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)
_ Fire Rating [ BOCA1%%%9 A 101 2000 —_ADA
Building Element Remarks ( Hours) Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
EFIN:EVMI%OMI‘( inued) __[NA - One Building
Fire Wall Extension Extend Firewall 30 inches above NA 707.6.4.1
Required lower roof and exterior wall above =
1 hour for 15 feet. If upper roof is
<= 15 feet,extend 1 hour rating
to underside upper roof deck.
Fire Wall Extension|Terminate Firewall @ underside NA 707.6.4.2
Not Required|deck provided lower roof 1 hour
rated>= 10 feet from firewall.
Noncombustible Framing|Fireproof columns,beams bracing to NA 707.7
equal rating of firewall.
Fire-Resistive Joint Fire-resistive joints shall equal NA 707.8,707.9
Systems rating of firewall. ]
Offset Firewalls Floor construction and offset NA 707.9
supports>= fire rating of firewall.
Size Firewall Openings Unlimited opening size with NA 708.2
sprinklers,but te width @ Exception
each level<= 25% of wall length
Opening Prolectives Minimum Rating. NA 708.3
Page 10 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM
Fire Protection Code Review

FIRE RESISTANT MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

_ Fire Rating 1 BOCA 1999 NFPA 1012000 | ADA
( Hours) jCode Reference ICOde Reference Code Reference

| Doors Cross-Corridor __|Pair opposite swinging doors 712.3
Opening Protectives Doors: Self-closing; astragals 20 Minutes__ [712.4
_ required; vision panels required.
Door Closers Hold-opens with fail-safe release 7124.1
Smoke Dampers Not required w/ fully ducted system. 712.5, Exception 2
Smoke Compartments NA 409.0 and 712.0
[Fioor/Ceiling & Rooft/ Refer to Table 602 0 713.0
Ceiling Assemblies
Penetrations _ _ 714.0
Fire Stopping Required in all fire rated wall, Equal to wall
ceiling and floor openings:at curtain __|or floor.
wall & fioor.
Ducts through Walls Fire Dampers required except: 714.1.5
HVAGC fully ducted Exception 1.3
Walls 1-Hr or less
_With Sprinkiers
Ducts through Floor Fire damper permitted connecting 714.2.5
__max. two stories _
Damper rated to match partition Table 718.1
Roof Construction Fireblocking as per 721.0 715.0
Fire Resistance Not less than the rating of the 716 and 711.4
Structural Members assembly supported.
In Fire Separations for 1 hour Shaft 1 716 and 709.4

and 1 hour Exit Enclosures

*Required by Table 602

Project No. 03034

Page 11 of 23
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TH GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

=11 n:ele MT ARAATEDIAI s ANDP chQTBI 10TINAA

Fire Rating I BOCA 1999 NFPA 101 2000 ADA
IRuildina Elament Ramarke Y Icada Code Refarence Caoda Refarence
n—-.-----l - W - " TArT TAAE TV , WA § Wl Wl W S 'y’ 'S W
Fire Door Assembiies in Fire Separations for 1 hour Shaft 1 |Tabie 717.1
_ and 1 hour Exit Enclosures

in Fire Separations for Other 1 hour a4 Table 717.1

Fire Separation Asssemblies
Fire Dampers Fire Damper rafing as per Table718.1 718.0

See E‘mep““hon 1.3 above 714.1.5

Fire Window & Shutters _|Same rating as pariition 719.0
Wired Glass 1 Hr. & 1 1/2 Hr. doors<=100 Sq In 721.0, Table 720.1

3/4 Hr. doors<=1296 Sq In Table 720.1

Fire Windows in <= 1 Hr rated walls [Table 720.1,

shall be <=1296 Sq In with max. 54" 720.3

height or width dimension.
Fireblocldngand 721.0
Draftstopping Fire Blocking locations required per. 721.6

Draftstopping Not Required NA 721.7

anhshma 2 A £ canetrintian
VI Y WYE Oy T,0 LUiou uluJii.

Project No. 03034
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Project No. 03034

Fire Protection Code Review
MEANS OF EGRESS
_ _ Rating(Hra) T BOCA 1999 NFPA 1012000 | ADA
Bulldlng Element Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
[ARRANGEMENT OF EGRESS SHALL BE INDIGATED ON CD. 1003.1
I .
EXIT ACCESS PASSAGEWAYS AND CORRIDORS 1011.0
PROTECTION le Sprinkier System:
Enclosure: 0 [Table 1011.4
CORRIDOR WIDTH Minimum for B-Business 44 inches 1011.3.3
Minimum Calculated by 1009.0 1011.3.5
Minimum A-Assembly Aisles 1012
CEILING HEIGHT 7'-6" Min. for min. 2/3 cei?ing area 7-1.5
Min. 6'-8" for projections & stairs
Min. 7-0 for projections & 2/3 cing. area 1204.1
PROJECTIONS
Doors Shall not reduce the width of 1011.4 7-2.1.4.4
corridors to less than 1/2 the required
width at any point in its swing and,
when fully open doors shall not
project more than 7" into thr required
corridor width.
Handrails Clear space 1 1/2" 1022.2 7.2.2.4.5
Max. 3 1/2 inch projection corridor 1022.2.1 7.3.2
Max. 3 1/2" projection stairs Table 7.2.2.1(a)
COMMON PATH OF With Sprinklers Max.100'. 1011.2.1 _
{TRAVEL B - Business Max.100'. 38.2.5.3 & Table A.7.6.1
A - Assembly > 50’ Max. 20’ Table A.7.6.1
| A - Assembly < 50' Max. 75' Table A.7.6.1
DEAD ENDS With Sprinklers _ _
B-Business Max.50' 1011.2 38.2.5.2 w/ Exception & Table A.7.6.1
A-Assembly Not permitted

Page 13 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
MEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)
Rating(Hray [ BOCA 1989 NFPA1012000 | ADA
Building Element Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
DISCHARGE FROM EXIT STAIRWAYS 1020.0 I'7.2.6
EXIT Rated construction from stair to 1 1020.2 7.2.6.3
PASSAGEWAYS exterior exit discharge.
Vestibules: Exit Stairs to exterior 1 1020.3.1 & 1020.3.2
at the 1st Floor; min. 1/4 inch thick
wired in interior vestibule doors;
Max. 10°' depth x 20' width
Lobby at level of exit discharge: 0 1020.4
Automatic Sprinkler Required.
Required Width-No less than the 1020.5 7.2.6.4
width required for the capacity of all
required exits emptying into lobby
Or passageway. ‘
Required Height 8 ft. Min. 1020.5
[RAMPS 1016.0 [Table 7.2.5.2(a)
Width 44" minimum width 1016.2.1
Headroom 6'-8" min. 1016.2.2
Restrictions Max. 3 1/2 * handrail projection 1016.2.3
Doors opening onto landing not
reduce clear width min. 42
Rise Max. vert. Rise 30 " between landings 1016.2.4 ADAG 4.8.4
Max Slope 1:8 with a 3" max. rise ADAG 4.8.2
1:10 with a 6" max. rise ADAG 4.8.2
(when means of egress) [1:12if > 6" rise 1016.3
Landings Same width as ramp; min. 60" by 60* 1016.4 7.2.5.3.2
at change in direction

Project No. 03034
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
MEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)
- Rating(Hray [ BOCA199 NFPA 101 2000 —ADA
HBulldlg Element Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
RAMPS (Continued)
Handrails Required both sides ramp> 1in 20 1016.5 7.2.5.4
Required both sides if rise > 6 inch
or horizontal projection > 72 inch
Edge Protection Extend 12" beyond inside face handrail 1016.6.1
Provide curb prevent passage of min. 1016.6.2
4 inch diam. Sphere
Min. 4" height 7.2.5.4

DISCHARGE FROM EXITS

7.7

Roof top Exits permitied IAW 7.7.6

7.7.1, Exception 2

Roof construction equal to fire ratin

776 ) &)

of exit enclosure

Project No. 03034
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
IMEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)
Net SF/Person I
OCCUPANT LOAD Juniess noted BOCA 1999 NFPA 1012000 | _ADA
FACTORS Remarks GSF Code Reference [Code Reference Code Reference
OCCUPANT LOAD 1008.0
Maximum Fioor Areas per _
Occupant: Business 100 GSF Table1008.1.2 Table 7.3.1.2
Assembly w/ Fixed Seats Actual # Table1008.1.2
Assembly w/o Fixed Seats-Shn@g_ﬁ Net Table1008.1.2
Assembly w/o Fixed Seats-Chairs 7 Net Table1008.1.2
Assembly w/o Fixed Chairs/Tables  [15 Net Table1008.1.2
Storage, Mechanical Equip. Rooms 1300 GSF Table1008.1.2
|CAPACITY OF EGRESS
COMPONENTS il 009.0
SR N Table 1009.2
0.2 inch per person
0.15 inch per person
NUMBER OF EXITS _ 1010.0
Min # Exits for any Story:  [Over 1,000 occupants 4 Exits Table 1010.2 Section 7-4
501-1,000 ocupants 3 Exits
500 or less 2 Exits
| _ Min. two exits per floot/fire area _ 18.2.4
Buildings with One Exit__|Max. 30 persons and 75 travel, 1 Exit [Table 1010.3
max. two story above grade
Mezzanine/Baiconles  |Max. 50 Occupants 1 Exit 12.2.4.3
Note: Actuai 26' Common Path of Travel > Allowable 20' Max.
51-100 Occupants 2 Exits 12.2.4.4
> 100 Occupants 1AW 7.4.1 12.2458&7.4.1

Page 16 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM
Fire Protection Code Review

MEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)

Page 17 of 23
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
MEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)
—— —— mm e e

OCCUPANT LOAD Juniess noted BOCA 1999 | NFPA1012000 | ADA
FACTORS |Remarks GSF Reference  |[Code Reference Code Reference

e | .
TYPES AND LOCATION MEANS OF EGRESS 1006.0

Assembly 250’ Table 1006.5

7225 Exception 1 & Table A 7.6

[MEANS OF EGRESS DOORWAYS

1017.0

Swing in direction of exit travel

7.2.1.4.2

S8 area > 50 persons

Number of Doorways

2 exits required except where:

1017.2, Table 1017.2

Max, 10 occupant load

Max. 75' travel distance

Panic Hardware required from

7.21.7

occupancy> 100 persons

Size of Doors

Min. clear opening width

32.

1017.3

Maximun Nominal swinging door leat

Door Hardware

Power-operated doors and

1017.4.3 & 1017.4.4

horizontally sliding doors shall be

capable manual operation with

loss of power

Project No. 03034
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
MEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)
OCCUPANT LOAD Juniess noted BOCA 1999 NFPA 101 2000 ADA
FACTORS inmm GSF Code Reference  |Code Reference Reference
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
7.12.2

EXIT SIGNS In all spaces that are required to 7.10.1.4

have more than one exit or exit

access.Every point in egress corridor

within 100 feet of a sign.
MEANS OF EGRESS Minimum 1 foot candle measured 7.8.1.3
ILLUMINATION at floor.
EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION

1 foot candle average with 0.1 min. 7.9.2.1

foot candle for 1 1/2 hr. min. in all

spaces required to have more than

one exit or exit access.
POWER SUPPLY FOR 7.10.4
[EXIT SIGNS AND
ILLUMINATION
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
MEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)
Rating(Hrs) i | A 1999 NFPA 101 2000 ADA
Bulldlgg Element Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Reference
STAIRWAYS — 1014.0 722
Stair Rating 1 1014.1
Stair Doors and Hardware 1
Stair Width 44" Min. 1014.3 Table 7.2.2.2.1(a)
Stair Width if parnt accessible means 48" Min. 1007.2
of egress
Riser 7° max. 1014.6 Table 7.2.2.2.1(a)
4" min.
[Tread 11" min. 1014.6 [Table 7.2.2.2.1(a)
Headroom 80" min. 1014.4 [Table 7.2.2.2.1(a)
Maximun Height Between Landings T2fest _ [10145 |Table 722.2.1(a)
Landing Minimum Dimension 44" 1014.3.2 Table 7.2.2.2.1(a)
*No less than the required width of
the stairway
[ Egress Doors Shall not reduca landing width to 1014.8.2 7.21.4.4
less than 1/2 the required width
throughout its swing. When fully open
the door shall not project more than
7" into the required width.
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
MEANS OF EGRESS (CONTINUED)
Rating(Hrey I 1969 NFPA 101 2000 —ADA
Bullding Element Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
AR| _ 1021. 7.2.2.4
Level uired where level e > 30" 1021.2
Guard Height Guards 42 inch high,Open Guard 1021.2 & 1021.3
detail such that max. 4* sphere
not pass through up to 34" height
Guards Both Sides Continuous Guards and handrails 7.2.2.4.2
required on each side and within 30"
of all portions of required egress
width of stair.
HANDRAILS 1022.0 7.2.2.4
Handrail Details Clear space 1 1/2 " except 2 1/2" stairs 1022.2 7.2.24.5
3 1/2 * max projection, except 4 1/2* 1022.2.1
at stairs
Hei _ Handrails 34" to 38" hi 1022.2.2
Handrail Ends Extend horiz. 12" beyond top riser 1022.2.3
Continue to slope depth one tread
beyond bottom riser
SPACE UNDER STAIRS |Rated the same as the stair 1 7.2.2.5.3
enclosure. No openings from within
the stair.
SMOKE PROOF STAIR Required where exit floor level >75' NA 1015.2[7.2.3
ENCLOSURE above level exit discharge (or from
30’ below)
ALTERNATING TREAD _ |Qualifies as second exit from Boiler
STAIRS AS EXIT and Mech. Rooms with Maximum
3 person occupancy.
[ELEVATORS Elevators:ADA controls:Phone BOCA 7-4 7.2.13 ASME A17.1-96
ELEVATOR SHAFTWAY _|Vent when serving> 3 stories. NA BOCA 3007.3
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
Rating(HraY [T BOCA1998 | NFPA1012000 | ADA
Buliding Element Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
SPRINKLERS Required Throughout. 904.6 NFPA 13
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS __ |Class A,B,C, Max. 75 travel distance 921.0 “[NFPA10
(PORTABLE) to fire extinguisher in egress access.
Maximum floor area 11,250 SF per
extlnwher.
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
e — = Pm— ry WH"Y !- .B_OC‘A1M I_ .N_A_101m E ry ﬁA
BUNG Element Hemarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Hererence
Fire Alarm system required. 918.0 & 918.4.4 NFPA 72
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THE GULF OF MAINE AQUARIUM

Fire Protection Code Review
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
__ Rating(Hray ] A 1999 101 2000 —_ADA
Bulldin!Elomom Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
SPRINKLERS Required Throughout. 904.6 NFPA 13
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS Class A,B,C; Max. 75' travel distance 921.0 NFPA10
(PORTABLE) to fire extinguisher in egress access.
Maximum floor area 11,250 SF per
extinguisher.
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
_ Rating(Hray [T BoOCA 1999 NFPA 101 2000 —ADA
HBuildiE Element Remarks Size Code Reference Code Reference Code Reference
Fire Alarm system required. 918.0 & 918.4.4 NFPA 72
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